Net financial position 4,776,192 495,760 1,878,972 2,358,196 (565,786)   (7,836,416) 1,106,918
 ======== ======== ======== ======== ======== ======== ========

3 Though Investment securities mature within 12 months, it is the intention of the Bank to hold the asset to perpetuity.

Page 70

CENTRAL BANK OF SEYCHELLES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

44. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

44.1 Market risk (continued)

(a) Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity to interest rate risk

A sensitivity analysis is performed for each type of market risk to which the Bank is exposed at

the end of the reporting period, showing how profit or loss and equity would have been affected

by changes in the relevant risk variable that were reasonably possible at that date.

The table below presents the sensitivity analysis of the Bank’s financial assets and liabilities in

relation to changes in interest rates.

 Total
gain/(loss)
 impacting

 equity

Total
gain/(loss)
 impacting

 equity

Total
gain/(loss)
 impacting

 profit or loss

Total
gain/(loss)
 impacting

 profit or loss

2022 2021 2022 2021

SCR’ 000 SCR’ 000 SCR’ 000 SCR’ 000

Impact of:

An increase of 100 basis points
in the domestic market interest
rates 207 161 207 161

A decrease of 100 basis points
in the domestic market interest
rates (207) (161) (207) (161)

An increase of 100 basis points
in the market interest rates for
foreign currencies 5,413 1,511 5,413   1,511

A decrease of 100 basis points
in the market interest rates for
foreign currencies (5,413) (1,511) (5,413)

(1,511)

The Bank’s exposure to interest rate risk might remain unchanged on both its local and foreign

financial assets, despite the Guidelines for the latter allowing for a more active approach and

the former being solely inclusive of Government treasury bills in the Bank’s portfolio of

securities.

Page 71

CENTRAL BANK OF SEYCHELLES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

44. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

44.1 Market risk (continued)

(b) Currency risk

Currency risk refers to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument

[…]

4 The others category consists of XDR, AUD, CAD, ZAR, CNY and CNH

Page 75

CENTRAL BANK OF SEYCHELLES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

44. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

44.1 Market risk (continued)

(c) Other price risk (continued)

Other price risks stemming from the money market fund and foreign treasury securities portfolio

are generally managed according to parameters stipulated within the Investment Policy and

Guidelines.  However, since the money market fund is not a standalone eligible asset class as

stipulated in the Investment Policy and Guidelines, it was expressly authorised by the Board of

Directors.  Therefore, the management of associated risks is conducted with reference made

to the underlying assets making up the fund.  In addition, the nature of the fund requires that

consideration is also given to tolerable risk thresholds related to external asset management.

Sensitivity to price risk

The table below presents the sensitivity analysis of the Bank’s financial assets and liabilities in

relation to changes in market price.

Increase/(Decrease)
in impact on equity

Increase/(Decrease)
 in profit or loss

2022 2021 2022 2021
 SCR’ 000 SCR’ 000 SCR’ 000 SCR’ 000

Impact of:

An increase of 5% in the market
price of foreign investments 171,413 165,286 171,413 165,286

A decrease of 5% in the
market price of foreign
investments (171,413) (165,286) (171,413) (165,286)

The Bank’s foreign price risk is limited by its investment in financial assets classified as financial

assets at FVTPL.

44.2 Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss

for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. Credit risk also arises from loans and

advances.  Staff loans are managed by the Bank under the ambit of the staff loans policy which

is approved by the Board of Directors.  Depending on the staff loans category, appropriate

security or collateral is taken in order to limit the impact of any potential default event.  For staff